

شركة الكابلات السعودية
(شركة مساهمة سعودية)
التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة
كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩
(غير مراجعة)
مع تقرير مراجعي الحسابات

تقرير فحص الى المساهمين في شركة الكابلات السعودية (شركة مساهمة سعودية) حول القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة

نطاق الفحص

لقد فحصنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرفقة لشركة الكابلات السعودية ("الشركة") - شركة مساهمة سعودية - وشركاتها التابعة كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩ ، والقوائم الموحدة للدخل وللنفقات النقدية وللتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ ، والمعدة من قبل ادارة الشركة ، والمقدمة لنا مع كافة المعلومات والبيانات التي طلبناها. وكان فحصنا فحصا محدودا وفقا لمعيار فحص التقارير المالية الأولية الصادر من قبل الهيئة ، ويتكون الفحص المحدود بصفة أساسية من تطبيق اجراءات تحليلية على المعلومات المالية ، والاستفسار من الأشخاص المسؤولين في الشركة عن الامور المالية المحاسبية. ويعد هذا الفحص أقل نطاقا من عملية المراجعة التي تتم وفقا لمعايير المراجعة المتعارف عليها - والتي تهدف أساسا الى ايداء الرأي في القوائم المالية ككل - لذا فإننا لن نبدي مثل هذا الرأي.

نتيجة الفحص

وبناء على الفحص المحدود الذي قمنا به ، لم يتبين لنا وجود أية تعديلات مهمة يتعين إدخالها على التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة المرفقة لكي تتفق مع معايير المحاسبة المتعارف عليها في المملكة العربية السعودية.

إرنست ويونغ



أحمد

أحمد ابراهيم رضا
محاسب قانوني
ترخيص رقم ٣٥٦

٢٤ ربيع الثاني ١٤٣٠هـ
٢٠ أبريل ٢٠٠٩م
جدة ، المملكة العربية السعودية.

شركة الكابلات السعودية (شركة مساهمة سعودية)

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة

كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩

(غير مراجعة)

٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	ايضاح	الموجودات
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي		الموجودات المتداولة
٧٣,٣٠٢	٦١,٣٢٣		أرصدة النقد والبنوك
١,٢٩٩,٤٦٧	١,١٢٣,٦٠٢		ذمم مدينة ومصروفات مدفوعة مقدما ، صافي
٧,٧٣٣	٦,٥٩٦		المطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة
٢١١,٥٣٢	٤٨٩,٣٣١		ايرادات مستحقة
٦٤٢,٩١١	٨٥٣,٢٤٠		مخزون ، صافي
<u>٢,٢٣٤,٩٤٥</u>	<u>٢,٥٣٤,٠٩٢</u>		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٨٣,٦٤١	٧٣,٣٦٥		الموجودات غير المتداولة
—	١٢٦,٨٩٦	٤	استثمارات ، صافي
٧,٠١٥	٨,٢٢٠		قرض قابل للتحويل الى استثمار
٤٤٠,٤٥٧	٥٨٥,٩٦٤		مصروفات مؤجلة ، صافي
٦٣١,١١٣	٧٩٤,٤٤٥		ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات ، صافي
<u>٢,٨٦٦,٠٥٨</u>	<u>٣,٣٢٨,٥٣٧</u>		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٨	١١,٠٥٠		بنوك دائنة
٧٩٠,٩٩٥	١,١٠٩,١٤٥		قروض قصيرة الأجل
٥٧,٠٠٠	٥٧,٠٠٠		توزيعات أرباح مستحقة
٣٥٥,٦٨٤	٣٤٦,٦٠٥		ذمم دائنة ومصروفات مستحقة
٩,٣٥١	٦٩,٨٢١		الجزء المتداول من قروض طويلة الأجل
١٦,٨٤٥	١٢,٧١٣		الجزء المتداول من التزامات عقود الايجار التمويلي
٥٦,٦٣٩	٧٢,٩٢٦		مخصص الزكاة وضريبة الدخل
١٣٨,٤٥٧	١٧٠,٦٠٤		مبالغ مقبوضة مقدما من العملاء
٤,١٥٦	٢,٩٤٢		المطلوب لجهات ذات علاقة
<u>١,٤٢٩,١٣٥</u>	<u>١,٨٥٢,٨٠٦</u>		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٥٢,٢٩٠	٥٢,١٧٠		التزامات عقود الايجار التمويلي
١٩٨,٦٩٥	٢٧٨,٢٦٥		قروض طويلة الأجل
٤٣,٤٨٥	٤٧,٢٨٨		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
<u>٢٩٤,٤٧٠</u>	<u>٣٧٧,٧٢٣</u>		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
<u>١,٧٢٣,٦٠٥</u>	<u>٢,٢٣٠,٥٢٩</u>		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق المساهمين
٧٦,٠٠٠	٧٦,٠٠٠	٥	رأس المال
٣٩,٦٨٣	٥٧,١٠١		احتياطي نظامي
٧٧,٨٢٣	(٨٣,٨٠٠)	٦	الاثار التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة
٢٦٤,٩٤٧	٣٦٤,٧٠٧		أرباح مدورة
<u>١,١٤٢,٤٥٣</u>	<u>١,٠٩٨,٠٠٨</u>		مجموع حقوق المساهمين
<u>٢,٨٦٦,٠٥٨</u>	<u>٣,٣٢٨,٥٣٧</u>		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من ١ الى ٩ تعتبر جزءا من هذه التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة غير المراجعة

شركة الكابلات السعودية (شركة مساهمة سعودية)

قائمة الدخل الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩
(غير مراجعة)

٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	ايضاح
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي	
٦٩٠,٢٤٢	٥٣٠,٠٢٧	المبيعات
٦٩,٩٣٦	١١٥,٠٤١	ايرادات العقود
<u>٧٦٠,١٧٨</u>	<u>٦٤٥,٠٦٨</u>	
(٥٣٣,٨٥٣)	(٤٢٧,١٩١)	تكلفة المبيعات
(٦٨,٩٣٩)	(١٠٩,٧٧٥)	تكاليف العقود
<u>(٦٠٢,٧٩٢)</u>	<u>(٥٣٦,٩٦٦)</u>	
<u>١٥٧,٣٨٦</u>	<u>١٠٨,١٠٢</u>	مجمل الربح
		المصروفات:
(١٦,٥٦٠)	(١٥,٤٨١)	البيع والتوزيع
(٢٧,٦٧٥)	(٢٢,٧٢٢)	العمومية والادارية
(١,٢٠١)	(١,٠٠٩)	اطفاء مصروفات مؤجلة
(١٥,٢٢٠)	(١٠,٩٦١)	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
<u>(٦٠,٦٥٦)</u>	<u>(٥٠,١٧٣)</u>	
٩٦,٧٣٠	٥٧,٩٢٩	الربح من العمليات الرئيسية
٩٠	٢,٣١٨	أرباح اعادة تحويل عملة أجنبية
(٢٠,٦٢٠)	(٢٢,١٧٣)	مصروفات تمويل
١٧,٨٥٥	١٠,٤٥٣	حصة الشركة في أرباح شركات شقيقة
(٤,٧٢٢)	-	مخصص انخفاض غير مؤقت في قيمة الاستثمارات
<u>٥٦١</u>	<u>١,٩٩٥</u>	ايرادات أخرى
٨٩,٨٩٤	٥٠,٥٢٢	صافي الربح قبل مخصص الزكاة وضريبة الدخل
(٥,٧٥٠)	(٤,٢٥١)	مخصص الزكاة وضريبة الدخل
<u>٨٤,١٤٤</u>	<u>٤٦,٢٧١</u>	صافي الربح
ريال سعودي		
<u>١,٢٧</u>	<u>٠,٧٦</u>	٧ ربح السهم العادي من الربح من العمليات الرئيسية
<u>١,١١</u>	<u>٠,٦١</u>	٧ ربح السهم العادي من صافي الربح





ان الايضاحات المرفقة من ١ الى ٩ تعتبر جزءا من هذه التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة غير المراجعة

شركة الكابلات السعودية (شركة مساهمة سعودية)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩
(غير مراجعة)


٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي	
٨٩,٨٩٤	٥٠,٥٢٢	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		صافي الربح قبل الزكاة وضريبة الدخل
		تعديلات لتسوية صافي الربح قبل الزكاة وضريبة الدخل مع
		صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية:
١١,٥٤٦	٢٠,٠٢٨	استهلاك
١٥,٢٢٠	١٠,٩٦١	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
١,٢٠١	١,٠٠٩	اطفاء مصروفات مؤجلة
(١٧,٨٥٥)	(١٠,٤٥٣)	حصة الشركة من أرباح شركات شقيقة
٤,٧٢٢	-	مخصص انخفاض غير مؤقت في قيمة الاستثمارات
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات:
٢٧,٦٢٢	(١٦,٢٥٨)	ذمم مدينة ومصروفات مدفوعة مقدما
(٥,٠٦٥)	(٣,٠٧٧)	مطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة
(٤٣,٢٠٠)	(٥٠,٦٤٩)	إيرادات مستحقة
(٤٥,٩٩١)	١٤٥,٥٠٧	مخزون
(١٨٤,٠١٨)	(١٧٩,٧٢٤)	ذمم دائنة ومصروفات مستحقة
(٣٧,٢٥٧)	٨,٤٤٤	مبالغ مقبوضة مقدما من العملاء
(٩,٤٧٦)	(٧٠)	مطلوب لجهات ذات علاقة
٦٩٣	١,١١٠	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٥٧٣)	(٦,٠٨٣)	زكاة وضريبة دخل مدفوعة
<u>(١٩٢,٥٣٧)</u>	<u>(٢٨,٧٣٣)</u>	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٣٤,٨٧٤)	(٤٧,٢٤٣)	شراء ممتلكات والآلات ومعدات
-	(١,٢٢٦)	قرض قابل للتحويل الى استثمار
١٨,٢٧٠	٢٦,٥٢٦	توزيع ارباح من شركة شقيقة
(٣٨)	(١,٥٩٨)	مصروفات مؤجلة مدفوعة ، صافي
<u>(١٦,٦٤٢)</u>	<u>(٢٣,٥٤١)</u>	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
١٧٦,٦٧٠	(٦,٣٥٥)	قروض قصيرة الأجل
٤٥,٥٩٧	٥,٨٢٦	قروض طويلة الأجل
(٩,١٣٤)	(٧,٦٣٣)	بنوك دائنة
<u>٢١٣,١٣٣</u>	<u>(٨,١٦٢)</u>	صافي النقد (المستخدم في) المحصل من الأنشطة التمويلية
٣,٩٥٤	(٦٠,٤٣٦)	صافي التغيرات في أرصدة النقد والبنوك
٦٩,٣٤٨	١٢١,٧٥٩	ارصدة النقد والبنوك - بداية الفترة
<u>٧٣,٣٠٢</u>	<u>٦١,٣٢٣</u>	ارصدة النقد والبنوك - نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من ١ الى ٩ تعتبر جزءا من هذه التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة غير المراجعة

شركة الكابلات السعودية (شركة مساهمة سعودية)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩
(غير مراجعة)

٢٠٠٨ ألف ريال سعودي	٢٠٠٩ ألف ريال سعودي	ايضاح	
٧٦٠,٠٠٠	٧٦٠,٠٠٠	٥	رأس المال:
			الاحتياطي النظامي:
٣١,٢٦٩	٥٢,٤٧٤		الرصيد في بداية الفترة
٨,٤١٤	٤,٦٢٧		المحول من الأرباح المدورة
٣٩,٦٨٣	٥٧,١٠١		الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
			الأثر التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة:
(١٥,٤٨٤)	(١٤٢,٤٦٧)	٦	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
٨٨,٥٨٥	٥٨,٦٦٧		تعديلات القيمة العادلة
٤,٧٢٢	—		مخصص انخفاض غير مؤقت في قيمة الاستثمارات
٧٧,٨٢٣	(٨٣,٨٠٠)		الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
			أرباح مدورة:
١٨٩,٢١٧	٣٢٣,٠٦٣		الرصيد في بداية الفترة
٨٤,١٤٤	٤٦,٢٧١		صافي الربح للفترة
(٨,٤١٤)	(٤,٦٢٧)		المحول الى الاحتياطي النظامي
٢٦٤,٩٤٧	٣٦٤,٧٠٧		الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
١,١٤٢,٤٥٣	١,٠٩٨,٠٠٨		مجموع حقوق المساهمين

ان الايضاحات المرفقة من ١ الى ٩ تعتبر جزءا من هذه التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة غير المراجعة

إيضاحات حول التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة

٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩

(غير مراجعة)

١. عام

شركة الكابلات السعودية هي شركة مساهمة سعودية مسجلة في المملكة العربية السعودية بموجب السجل التجاري رقم ٤٠٣٠٠٠٩٩٣١ بتاريخ ٢٧/٤/١٣٩٦هـ الموافق ٢٧/٤/١٩٧٦م.

تمارس الشركة الام نشاطها في مجال تصنيع وتوريد الكابلات الكهربائية وكابلات الاتصالات والقضبان النحاسية واللدائن البلاستيكية والبكرات الخشبية والمنتجات المتعلقة بها. تمارس الشركات التابعة نشاطها في تصنيع ومقاولات وتجارة وتوزيع الكابلات والمنتجات الالكترونية ومنتجات تقنية المعلومات واللوازم المتعلقة بها.

٢. ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

يتم اعداد التقارير المالية الأولية طبقا لمعايير المحاسبة المتعارف عليها في المملكة العربية السعودية ، وتمشيا مع معيار التقارير المالية الأولية الصادر عن الهيئة السعودية للمحاسبين القانونيين.

تشمل القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة حسابات شركة الكابلات السعودية (الشركة الام) وشركاتها التابعة. يتم استبعاد جميع المعاملات والارصدة الهامة بين الشركة الام والشركات التابعة عند التوحيد. وتشمل كذلك حصة الشركة الام في النتائج والاحتياطيات غير الموزعة لشركاتها الشقيقة.

يتم دمج الشركات التابعة اعتبارا من التاريخ الذي تبدأ فيه سيطرة الشركة الام على تلك الشركات وحتى تاريخ انتهاء السيطرة. تعالج عمليات شراء الشركات التابعة محاسبيا باستخدام طريقة الشراء. تعد القوائم المالية الأولية للشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المحاسبية للشركة الام باستخدام سياسات محاسبية متوافقة مع تلك المستخدمة من قبل الشركة الام. يتم اجراء تعديلات لمطابقة أي اختلافات جوهرية قد توجد في السياسات المحاسبية. تدرج حصص رأس المال العائدة لاطراف اخرى في المجموعة ضمن بند حقوق الاقلية في هذه القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة ، إن وجد. تتوافق السياسات المحاسبية الهامة المتبعة مع تلك المبينة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المدققة للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٠٨.

٣. النتائج المالية المرحلية

ان النتائج المدرجة في القوائم المالية الأولية الموحدة قد لا تكون مؤشرا دقيقا على النتائج السنوية للتشغيل.

إيضاحات حول التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة

٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩

(غير مراجعة)

٤. قرض قابل للتحويل الى استثمار

أبرمت المجموعة خلال سنة ٢٠٠٨ اتفاقية قرض وقدمت بموجبها ما مجموعه ١٢٥,٦٧٠ ألف ريال سعودي وازدادت بمبلغ ١,٢٢٦ ألف ريال سعودي للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩ كقرض الى جهة من المحتمل الاستثمار فيها (مجموعة شركات) خارج المملكة العربية السعودية تخضع لإعادة هيكلة وذلك لدعم رأس المال العامل لهذه الجهة. تمنح الاتفاقية المجموعة خيار مبادلة القرض مقابل نسبة مئوية من أسهم هذه الجهة. لدى المجموعة رهن من الدرجة الأولى بمبلغ ١١٢,٥٠٠ ألف ريال سعودي على الممتلكات غير المنقولة لهذه الجهة ، وضمانات من المساهمين فيها مجتمعين ومنفردين ورهن على ١٠٠% من أسهم الشركة التي يمتلكها هؤلاء المساهمون. وفقا لاتفاقية القرض ، ما لم تمارس المجموعة حقها في مبادلة القرض بأسهم في هذه الجهة ، فإن القرض يسدد في نهاية فترة مدتها سنة واحدة وفقا لجدول السداد دون تحميل فائدة على هذه الجهة. وتتوي إدارة المجموعة استكمال الاستحواذ على أسهم هذه الجهة مع حلول شهر سبتمبر ٢٠٠٩م.

٥. رأس المال

يتكون رأس المال من ٧٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة ١٠ ريال سعودي للسهم كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠٠٨.

٦. الأثر التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة

تتكون الحركة في الأثر التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة مما يلي:

٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي	
(١٥,٤٨٤)	(١٤٢,٤٦٧)	الرصيد في بداية السنة
(٤,٧٩٦)	٤١	صافي الحركة في أرباح (خسائر) اعادة تقييم غير محققة للإستثمارات
٩٣,٣٨١	٥٨,٦٢٦	صافي أرباح غير محققة من التحوط
٤,٧٢٢	—	مخصص الانخفاض غير المؤقت في القيمة العادلة للإستثمارات
<u>٧٧,٨٢٣</u>	<u>(٨٣,٨٠٠)</u>	الرصيد في نهاية السنة (*)

(*) يتكون هذا المبلغ من ٨٦,٥٧٤ ألف ريال سعودي والذي يمثل خسائر غير محققة متعلقة بالتحوط من الشركة الشقيقة و ٢,٧٧٤ ألف ريال سعودي والذي يمثل أرباح غير محققة متعلقة بالتحوط وبإستثمارات في أوراق مالية متداولة في السوق متاحة للبيع تخص الشركة الأم.

إيضاحات حول التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة
٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩
(غير مراجعة)

٦. الأثر التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة (تتمة)

يتكون الأثر التراكمي للتغير في القيم العادلة كما في ٣١ مارس مما يلي:

٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي	
		صافي خسائر غير محققة من
		إعادة تقييم استثمارات
(٤٦,٣٧٨)	(٤٧٤)	صافي (خسائر) أرباح غير محققة من التحوط
١٢٤,٢٠١	(٨٣,٣٢٦)	
<u>٧٧,٨٢٣</u>	<u>(٨٣,٨٠٠)</u>	

٧. ربح السهم العادي

تم احتساب ربح السهم العادي من الربح من العمليات عن طريق تقسيم الربح من العمليات على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة للشركة خلال الفترة.

تم احتساب ربح السهم العادي من صافي الربح عن طريق تقسيم صافي الربح على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة للشركة خلال الفترة.

إن المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠٠٨ بلغ ٧٦ مليون سهم بقيمة ١٠ ريال سعودي للسهم. إن احتساب ربحية السهم المخفضة لا ينطبق على الشركة.

٨. ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة

تتكون الارتباطات والتزامات المحتملة كما في ٣١ مارس مما يلي:

٢٠٠٨	٢٠٠٩	
ألف ريال سعودي	ألف ريال سعودي	
٤٨٣,٠٥٩	٨٨,٥٨٨	أرصدة تتعلق بعقود أجله لشراء معادن
		التزامات محتملة بشأن ضمانات حسن تنفيذ
٥٠٧,٤٣٠	٥٨١,٧٨١	العقود والمناقصات
١٢٦,٣٤٣	٤٧,٤٤٦	التزامات رأسمالية معتمدة ومتعاقد عليها
٢٧٠,٢٥٢	١٤٣,٣٤٥	التزامات محتملة بشأن اعتمادات مستندية قائمة
١,٧٧٨	٦٠٠,٠٠٠	تسهيلات بنكية غير مستخدمة

إيضاحات حول التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة

٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩

(غير مراجعة)

٨. ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة (تتمة)

بالإضافة إلى الضمانات المقدمة بشأن تسهيلات بنكية تم توفيرها لبعض الشركات التابعة ، قدمت الشركة الام أيضا تعهدات لدعم تلك الشركات التابعة لمواجهة التزاماتها عند استحقاقها.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، رفع أحد المقاولين دعوى قضائية ضد إحدى الشركات التابعة بمبلغ ٨،٤ مليون ريال سعودي ، ولم تصدر المحكمة أية قرار في الدعوى حتى تاريخه. تعتقد الشركة بأن هذه الدعوى سوف لن ينتج عنها التزام ذو أهمية ، ولذلك لم يتم تسجيل أي التزام في القوائم المالية المرفقة.

٩. إعادة التصنيف

لقد تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرصدة التقارير المالية الأولية الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٨ لتتماشى مع التصنيف المستخدم للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٠٩.

Saudi Cable Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2009
(UNAUDITED)

TOGETHER WITH AUDITORS' REPORT

**REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
SAUDI CABLE COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
ON THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Scope Of Review

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated balance sheet of Saudi Cable Company (“the Company”) – A Saudi Joint Stock Company – and its subsidiaries as at 31 March 2009 and the related interim consolidated statements of income, cash flows and changes in shareholders’ equity for the three months then ended which have been prepared by the company’s management and submitted to us together with all the information and explanations which we required. Our review was conducted in accordance with Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) standard on interim financial information. A review is limited primarily to analytical procedures applied to financial data and inquiries of company personnel on financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the interim consolidated financial statements for them to be in conformity with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Ernst & Young



Ahmed I. Reda
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 356



24 Rabi Thani 1430H
20 April 2009

Jeddah

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2009

(UNAUDITED)

	<i>Note</i>	<i>2009</i> <i>SR thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR thousands</i>
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and bank balances		61,323	73,302
Accounts receivable and prepayments , net		1,123,602	1,299,467
Due from related parties		6,596	7,733
Unbilled revenue		489,331	211,532
Inventories, net		853,240	642,911
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		<u>2,534,092</u>	<u>2,234,945</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Investments, net		73,365	183,641
Loan convertible to investment	4	126,896	-
Deferred charges, net		8,220	7,015
Property, plant and equipment, net		585,964	440,457
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		<u>794,445</u>	<u>631,113</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>3,328,537</u>	<u>2,866,058</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Bank overdrafts		11,050	8
Short term bank loans		1,109,145	790,995
Dividends payable		57,000	57,000
Accounts payable and accruals		346,605	355,684
Current portion of long-term loans		69,821	9,351
Current obligation under finance lease		12,713	16,845
Zakat and income tax		72,926	56,639
Advances from customers		170,604	138,457
Due to related parties		2,942	4,156
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>1,852,806</u>	<u>1,429,135</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Obligation under finance lease		52,170	52,290
Long-term loans		278,265	198,695
End of service benefits		47,288	43,485
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>377,723</u>	<u>294,470</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>2,230,529</u>	<u>1,723,605</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	5	760,000	760,000
Statutory reserve		57,101	39,683
Cumulative changes in fair values	6	(83,800)	77,823
Retained earnings		364,707	264,947
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>1,098,008</u>	<u>1,142,453</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>3,328,537</u>	<u>2,866,058</u>

The attached notes 1 to 9 form part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months ended 31 March 2009

(UNAUDITED)

	<i>Note</i>	2009 SR Thousands	2008 SR thousands
Sales		530,027	690,242
Contracts revenue		<u>115,041</u>	<u>69,936</u>
		<u>645,068</u>	<u>760,178</u>
Cost of sales		(427,191)	(533,853)
Contracts cost		<u>(109,775)</u>	<u>(68,939)</u>
		<u>(536,966)</u>	<u>(602,792)</u>
GROSS PROFIT		<u>108,102</u>	<u>157,386</u>
EXPENSES			
Selling and distribution		(15,481)	(16,560)
General and administrative		(22,722)	(27,675)
Amortization of deferred charges		(1,009)	(1,201)
Provision for doubtful debts		<u>(10,961)</u>	<u>(15,220)</u>
		<u>(50,173)</u>	<u>(60,656)</u>
INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS		<u>57,929</u>	<u>96,730</u>
Foreign currency re-measurement profit		2,318	90
Financial charges		(22,173)	(20,620)
Equity share of profit from associates		10,453	17,855
Provision for non-temporary decline in fair value of investments		-	(4,722)
Other income		<u>1,995</u>	<u>561</u>
NET INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX		<u>50,522</u>	<u>89,894</u>
Zakat and income tax		<u>(4,251)</u>	<u>(5,750)</u>
NET INCOME		<u>46,271</u>	<u>84,144</u>
(Saudi Riyals)			
INCOME PER COMMON SHARE ON INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS	7	<u>0.76</u>	<u>1.27</u>
INCOME PER COMMON SHARE ON NET INCOME	7	<u>0.61</u>	<u>1.11</u>

The attached notes 1 to 9 form part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Three Months ended 31 March 2009

(UNAUDITED)

	<i>2009</i> <i>SR thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR thousands</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income before Zakat and income tax	50,522	89,894
Adjustments to reconcile net income before Zakat and income tax to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation	20,028	11,546
Provision for doubtful debts	10,961	15,220
Amortization of deferred charges	1,009	1,201
Equity share of profit from associates	(10,453)	(17,855)
Provision for non-temporary decline in fair value of investment	-	4,722
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and prepayments	(16,258)	27,622
Due from related parties	(3,077)	(5,065)
Unbilled revenue	(50,649)	(43,200)
Inventories	145,507	(45,991)
Accounts payable and accruals	(179,724)	(184,018)
Advances from customers	8,444	(37,257)
Due to related parties	(70)	(9,476)
End of service benefits	1,110	693
Zakat and income taxes paid	(6,083)	(573)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(28,733)</u>	<u>(192,537)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(47,243)	(34,874)
Loan convertible to investment	(1,226)	-
Dividends received from an associate	26,526	18,270
Deferred charges incurred, net	(1,598)	(38)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(23,541)</u>	<u>(16,642)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Short-term bank loans	(6,355)	176,670
Long-term loans	5,826	45,597
Bank overdrafts	(7,633)	(9,134)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>(8,162)</u>	<u>213,133</u>
CHANGE IN CASH AND BANK BALANCES	(60,436)	3,954
Cash and bank balances - beginning of the period	121,759	69,348
CASH AND BANK BALANCES - END OF THE PERIOD	<u>61,323</u>	<u>73,302</u>

The attached notes 1 to 9 form part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the Three months ended 31 March 2009

(UNAUDITED)

		<i>2009</i> <i>SR</i> <i>thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR</i> <i>thousands</i>
	<i>Note</i>		
SHARE CAPITAL	5	<u>760,000</u>	<u>760,000</u>
STATUTORY RESERVE			
Beginning balance		52,474	31,269
Transferred from retained earnings		<u>4,627</u>	<u>8,414</u>
Ending balance		<u>57,101</u>	<u>39,683</u>
CUMULATIVE CHANGES IN FAIR VALUES			
Beginning balance	6	(142,467)	(15,484)
Fair value adjustments		58,667	88,585
Provision for non-temporary decline in fair value of investments		<u>-</u>	<u>4,722</u>
Ending balance		<u>(83,800)</u>	<u>77,823</u>
RETAINED EARNINGS			
Beginning balance		323,063	189,217
Net income for the period		46,271	84,144
Transferred to statutory reserve		<u>(4,627)</u>	<u>(8,414)</u>
Ending balance		<u>364,707</u>	<u>264,947</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>1,098,008</u>	<u>1,142,453</u>

The attached notes 1 to 9 form part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31 MARCH 2009

(UNAUDITED)

1. ACTIVITIES

Saudi Cable Company is a Saudi joint stock company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 4030009931 dated 27/4/1396H corresponding to 27 April 1976.

The parent company is engaged in the manufacturing and supply of electrical and telecommunication cables, copper rod, PVC compounds, wooden reels and related products. The subsidiary companies are engaged in the manufacturing, contracting, trading, distribution and supply of cables, electronic products, information technology products and related accessories.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and in accordance with the interim financial statements standard issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the accounts of Saudi Cable Company (the parent company) and its subsidiaries. All material intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation. It also includes the appropriate share of the results and retained reserves of its associated company.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date the parent company obtains control until such time control ceases. Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The interim financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to conform any dissimilar material accounting policies that may exist. The attributable equity interests of third parties in the Group are included under the minority interest caption in these interim consolidated financial statements, if any.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those described in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008.

3. INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

The results presented in the interim consolidated financial statements may not be an accurate indicator of the annual operating results.

4. LOAN CONVERTIBLE TO INVESTMENT

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Group has constituted a loan agreement and provided a total amount of SR 125,670 thousand and additions of SR 1,226 thousand for the period ended 31 March 2009 as a loan to a potential investee (group of companies) outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, which is under a restructuring process, to support its working capital. The agreement grants the Group an option to exchange the benefits of the loan with certain percentage of shares of the potential investee. The Group has a SR 112,500 thousand first degree mortgage over all immovable properties of the potential investee and joint and several guarantees of the investee company shareholders and pledge over 100% of the shares of the investee company held by the shareholders. In accordance with loan agreement, unless the Group exercises its right of exchange of the potential investee share, the loan will be repaid at the end of one year term pursuant to the repayment schedule without any interest being incurred thereupon. The Group's management is planning to complete the acquisition of the potential investee shares by September 2009.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31 MARCH 2009

(UNAUDITED)

5. CAPITAL

The share capital consists of 76,000,000 shares of SR 10 each as at 31 March 2009 and 2008.

6. CUMULATIVE CHANGES IN FAIR VALUES

Movement in cumulative changes in fair values is as follows:

	<i>2009</i> <i>SR thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR thousands</i>
Beginning balance	(142,467)	(15,484)
Net movement in unrealized gain (loss) on revaluation of investments	41	(4,796)
Net unrealized gain relating to cash flow hedges	58,626	93,381
Provision for non-temporary decline in fair value of Investments	-	4,722
Ending balance (*)	<u>(83,800)</u>	<u>77,823</u>

- (*) This amount comprised of SR 86,574 thousand which represents unrealized loss relating to cash flow hedges from an associated company and SR 2,774 thousand which represents unrealized gain relating to cash flow hedges and available for sale investments pertain to the parent company.

The balance of cumulative changes in fair values comprised of the following as at 31 March:

	<i>2009</i> <i>SR thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR thousands</i>
Net unrealized loss on revaluation of investments	(474)	(46,378)
Net unrealized (loss) gain relating to cash flow hedges	<u>(83,326)</u>	<u>124,201</u>
	<u>(83,800)</u>	<u>77,823</u>

7. INCOME PER COMMON SHARE

Income per common share on income from operations is calculated by dividing income from operations by the weighted average number of common shares in issue during the period.

Income per common share on net income is calculated by dividing the net income by the weighted average number of common shares in issue during the period.

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the Three Months ended 31 March 2009 and 2008 was 76 million shares of SR 10 each. The calculation of diluted earnings per share is not applicable to the Company.

Saudi Cable Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31 MARCH 2009

(UNAUDITED)

8. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments and contingencies are comprised of the following as of 31 March:

	<i>2009</i> <i>SR thousands</i>	<i>2008</i> <i>SR thousands</i>
Outstanding forward metal contracts	<u>88,588</u>	<u>483,059</u>
Contingent liabilities in respect of performance and bid bonds	<u>581,781</u>	<u>507,430</u>
Authorized and contracted for capital expenditures commitments	<u>47,446</u>	<u>126,343</u>
Contingent liabilities in respect of outstanding letters of credit	<u>143,345</u>	<u>270,252</u>
Unutilized loan facilities with banks	<u>600,000</u>	<u>1,778</u>

In addition to providing guarantees in respect of bank facilities available to certain subsidiaries, the parent company has also provided undertakings to support such subsidiaries in meeting their liabilities as they fall due.

Also, a claim amounting to SR 8.4 million was lodged against a subsidiary company from a contractor the court has not yet passed any decision to date. The company believes that this claim will not result in any significant liability. Thus no liability has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements.

9. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the period ended 31 March 2008 interim consolidated financial statements to conform to the classifications used in the period ended 31 March 2009.